
Meeting Licensing & Regulation Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting.

2.  Membership of Sub-Committees etc 
To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating 
of such appointments.

3.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 6)
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 September 2018.

BUSINESS ITEMS 

5.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee. 

Public Document Pack



6.  Review of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 (LR514) 
(Pages 7 - 68)

7.  Review of Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (LR515) 
(Pages 69 - 120)

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

28 November 2018

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848438   email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillors
Chairman: Mather (Conservative)

Vice Chairman: Izard (Liberal Democrats)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Berry
Burns
Cook

McLean
Read

Becker
Bentote
Green
Laming

Deputy Members

Huxstep Achwal

Quorum = 4 members

Meetings commence at 6.30pm in The Walton Suite Guildhall, Winchester, unless 
otherwise stated.



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session on the general procedure of the Committee 
is available at the start of the meeting for a 15 minute period.  There are a few 
limitations on the questions you can ask.  These mainly relate to current applications, 
personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact the Democratic Services 
Officer in advance for further details.  If there are no members of the public present 
at the start of the meeting who wish to ask questions or make statements, then the 
meeting will commence.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE

Thursday, 13 September 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Mather (Chairman)

Izard
Berry
Cook
Green

Laming
McLean
Power

Deputy Members:

Councillor Achwal (Standing Deputy for Councillor Bentote) and Councillor Huxstep 
(Standing Deputy for Councillor Read)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Godfrey (Portfolio Holder for Professional Services)

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Becker, Bentote, Burns and Read

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 14 
June 2018, be approved and adopted.

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or statements made. 

3.   COMMENTS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION OF COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW - LITTLETON AND HARESTOCK PARISH COUNCIL 
(LR511)
Councillor Godfrey introduced the report which summarised the outcomes of 
consultation undertaken with regards to the three options presented as part of 
the Community Governance Review for Littleton and Harestock Parish Council.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The Corporate Head of Resources advised the Committee that in addition to 
there being no overwhelming majority level of support for each of the options for 
change when the community was consulted, the Boundary Commission would 
also be required to firstly give its permission.  This was because it had made the 
existing changes to the make-up of the parish following is district wide boundary 
review in 2015.  Officers felt that there was not a credible argument at this stage 
because nothing had changed since 2015 when the Parish last made 
representations to the Boundary Commission.  Officers felt that in 2020 this 
would not be case due to the Barton Farm housing development adjacent to the 
area under consideration.  2020 would also be the year that permission would no 
longer be required from the Boundary Commission.  In assessing this and the 
consultation responses officers were unable to support the review continuing at 
this stage but were committed to reviewing the position in 2020.  Officers 
confirmed they were attending the next Parish Council meeting to ensure they 
were continued to be informed. 

During further discussion, Councillor Godfrey advised that the report had also 
been taken to Littleton and Harestock Parish Council earlier in the week and had 
supported the arguments that the City Council set out.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note the findings of the recent 
consultation

2.      That the Committee agree to not proceed to a further 
stage of the Community Governance Review process at this stage and 
to inform the Parish Council accordingly. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm

Chairman

Page 6



LR514
LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY UNDER LICENSING ACT 2003

6 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Jan Warwick, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Contact Officer:  Carol Stefanczuk    Tel No: 01962 848 188 
Email: cstefanczuk@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The City Council as the Licensing Authority is required to review and publish its 
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 every five years. The next review is 
due for adoption in January 2019.

This report seeks to make minor amendments to the Policy as detailed in the report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the reviewed Draft Licensing Policy at Appendix 1, including any 
amendments by the Licensing and Regulation Committee, be approved for 
consultation as detailed in paragraphs 11.7 to 11.10 of the report.

2. That following the consultation period, should no comments be received, that 
the Draft Licensing Policy as sent out for consultation be recommended for 
adoption at the next available Council meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



LR514

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Licensing Policy relates to the third Strategic Outcome; ‘Improve the 
health and happiness of our community’ by supporting the delivery of a 
programme of events across the District. 

1.2 It also relates to the fourth Strategic Outcome; ‘Improving the quality of the 
District’s environment’ by working with partners and using powers available to 
us to make Winchester a safe and pleasant place to live, work and visit.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 None

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The Licensing Policy must be review every five years as required by the 
Licensing Act 2003.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The proposed changes to the Licensing Policy will go through a full 
consultation process following approval at the Licensing and Regulation 
Committee on 6 December 2018 – see paragraphs 11.7 to 11.10 below.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

8.1 None

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 None required

Page 8



LR514

10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property N/A
Community Support All elected Members and 

Parish Clerks will be 
consulted.

Timescales The current Policy will be 
live until the reviewed 
Policy has been adopted.

Project capacity N/A
Financial / VfM N/A
Legal The Policy could be 

challenged by Judicial 
Review, but as the 
Council’s decision-making 
process is lawful, a 
challenge is considered 
unlikely.

Innovation N/A
Reputation The Policy aims to strike a 

balance between obtaining 
all the benefits provided by 
licensed premises and 
events, and ensuring that 
their impact is properly 
controlled and balanced 
against other community 
interests.

Other N/A

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

Introduction

11.1 This report has been written by Carol Stefanczuk, Licensing Manager, on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority.

11.2 The Licensing Authority is required under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 
to review and publish its Licensing Policy every five years. 

11.3 The current Licensing Policy (“the Policy”) was adopted by full Council on 
13 April 2016, following a review of some sections, for the period of 7 January 
2014 to 6 January 2019. 

11.4 The Policy must be taken into account when the Council is exercising its 
Licensing Act 2003 functions. 

Page 9



LR514

Changes proposed 

11.5 The draft Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 details the proposed changes which 
are shown tracked.

11.6 The changes are minor as set out below:

a) Page 7. Remove the list of Council Strategies

Reason: Titles of Council Strategies/Plans change. To avoid confusion 
it is considered more appropriate to refer generically to ‘Council 
Strategies’.

b) Page 13. Update in relation to outdoor events; applicants may be 
required to attend a meeting of the Safety Advisory Group.

Reason: For consistency o
[...]
public nuisance.  

 
2.17 Conditions attached to premises licences and club premises certificates will, so far as 

possible, reflect the Community Safety Strategy and local crime prevention 
strategies.  

 
Cumulative Effect of a number of Licensed Premises in one area 

 
2.18 This Council does not have a Special Saturation Policy 
 
 Other Controls on Anti-social Behaviour 
 
2.19 Other mechanisms exist to control the anti-social behaviour of a minority of 

consumers who behave badly and unlawfully after leaving licensed premises etc.  
These controls include: 

 

 Planning controls 
 

Page 20



 

Licensing Policy - 8 - Winchester City Council 
Part 2 – Introduction  January 2019 

 Positive measures to create a safe and clean town centre environment in 
partnership with local businesses, transport operators and other departments of 
the local authority 

 

 Power of local authorities to designate parts of the local authority area as being 
places where alcohol may not to be consumed publicly (see below) 

 

 Police enforcement of normal law concerning disorder and anti-social behaviour 
including the issuing of fixed penalty notices and anti-social behaviour orders 

 

 The prosecution of any personal licence holder or member of staff at such 
premises who is selling alcohol to people who are drunk 

 

 The confiscation of alcohol from adults and children in designated areas 
 

 Police powers to close down instantly for up to 24 hours any licensed premises or 
temporary events on grounds of disorder, the likelihood of disorder or excessive 
noise emanating from the premises 

 

 The power of the Police and other responsible authorities or a local resident or 
business to seek a review of the licence or certificate in question 

 
Drinking on the Streets 

 
2.20 The Council has made Orders under the Police and Criminal Justice Act 2001 to 

control the drinking of alcohol in the streets and other public areas within the 
Winchester Town (including O
[...]
viction for a relevant 

offence. The Council expects a high standard from Personal Licence holders 
operating in the District and will promote such standards at all licensed premises. It 
will work with the Police and other licensing authorities to ensure that appropriate 
action is taken by the Courts where these standards have not been met.  

 
Temporary Event Notices 

 
3.11 Temporary events involving relevant licensable activities may be held if certain 

criteria are fulfilled (these criteria include an audience capacity not exceeding 499 
people attending and a maximum event period of 168 hours). However, the Council 
actively encourages persons organising such events ("premises users") to have due 
regard to any concerns of occupiers of premises adjacent to the proposed venue 
where the temporary event is due to take place. 

 
3.12 When a temporary event is proposed, notice of the event, together with the relevant 

fee, must be served on the Council. A standard notice must be received at least 10 
working days before the event.  The Act also allows provision for a late Temporary 
Event Notice. Late notices must be given no later than 5 working days and no earlier 
than 9 working days. This does not include the day the authority receives the 
notice or the day of the event. Working days do not include weekends or bank 
holidays. The Council encourages premises users to serve notice on the Council as 
far as possible in advance of the proposed event. However, in order to allow the 
Police and Environmental Health to make a proper assessment of the situation, 
notices should not be served earlier than six months ahead of the event. 

 
3.13 The premises user must also serve a copy of the notice on the local Chief Officer of 

Police and Environmental Health within the timescales laid down above in 3.12.  
 
3.14 On receipt of a temporary event notice the Council will issue an acknowledgement 

notice in accordance with the requirements of the Act, unless a 
[...]
 PRINCIPLES UNDER THE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005

6 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Jan Warwick, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Contact Officer:  Carol Stefanczuk  Tel No: 01962 848 188 
Email: cstefanczuk@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The City Council as the Licensing Authority is required to review and publish its 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 every three years. The next 
review is due for adoption in January 2019.

This report seeks to make minor amendments to the Statement of Principles as 
detailed in the report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the reviewed Draft Statement of Principles at Appendix 1, including any 
amendments by the Licensing and Regulation Committee, be approved for 
consultation as detailed in paragraphs 11.7 to 11.10 of the report.

2. That following the consultation period, should no comments be received, that 
the Draft Statement of Principles as sent out for consultation be 
recommended for adoption at the next available Council meeting.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



LR515

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Statement of Principles relates to the fourth Strategic Outcome; 
‘Improving the quality of the District’s environment’ by working with partners 
and using powers available to us to make Winchester a safe and pleasant 
place to live, work and visit.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 None

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Statement of Principles must be reviewed every three years as required 
by the Gambling Act 2005. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The proposed changes to the Licensing Policy will go through a full 
consultation process following approval at the Licensing and Regulation 
Committee on 6 December 2018 – see paragraphs 11.7 to 11.10 below.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 None

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 None required

Page 70



LR515

10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property N/A
Community Support All elected Members and 

Parish Clerks will be 
consulted.

Timescales The current Statement of 
Principles will be live until 
the reviewed version has 
been adopted.

Project capacity N/A
Financial / VfM N/A
Legal The Statement of 

Principles could be 
challenged by Judicial 
Review, but as the 
Council’s decision-making 
process is lawful, a 
challenge is considered 
unlikely.

Innovation N/A
Reputation The Statement of 

Principles sets out the 
expectations of applicants 
and licence holders to 
balance the ability to 
provide gambling facilities, 
which is held in a fair and 
open way, whilst ensuring 
that there is suitable 
protection for vulnerable 
people.

Other N/A

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

Introduction

11.1 This report has been written by Carol Stefanczuk, Licensing Manager, on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority. 

11.2 The Licensing Authority is required under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 to prepare and publish a “Statement of Principles” every three years. 

11.3 The current Statement of Principles was adopted by full Council on 
4 November 2015, for the period of 31 January 2016 to 31 January 2019. 

Page 71



LR515

11.4 The Act contains three licensing objectives that underpin the functions that the 
Commission and Licensing Authorities perform and which are central to the 
regulatory regime. They are:

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

Changes proposed

11.5 The Draft Statement of Principles at Appendix 1 details the proposed changes 
which are shown tracked.

11.6 The changes are minor, as set out below:

a) Page 3. Update the number of gambling premises to
[...]
commended for adoption at the full Council meeting on 28 February 2019.

11.10 If no comments are received, it is recommended that the Licensing and 
Regulation Committee allow the Draft Statement of Principles, as sent out for 
consultation, be submitted to full Council for adoption on 28 February 2019.

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 Not applicable.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

LR 453 – Gambling Act Statement of Principles (Policy) – Draft – 8 October 2015

LR 450 – Gambling Act Statement of Principles (Policy) – Consultation Draft – 
18 June 2015

Other Background Documents:-

Licensing Authority Bulletin re: Statements of Policy 2019-2022 issued by the 
Gambling Commission January 2018.

Gambling Statement of Policy 2019-2022 presentation issued by the Gambling 
Commission 15 March 2018

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 –Draft Statement of Principles - November 2018

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 
 
 

1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

 
 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Ingram 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing 
Winchester City Council 
 
 November 2018 
 
 

This Statement of Principles will remain 
in force from 31st January 2019 until 31st January 2022  
 
 

Page 75



 

Winchester City Council   
Gambling Act Statement of Principles   November 2018 

   

 

CONTENTS 
 

 
 
  Introduction  
 
Part A  Council Functions 
  Licensing Objectives 
  Consultation 
  Fundamental Principles 
  Operators 
  Responsible Authorities and Interested 

Parties  
  Exchange of Information 
  Compliance and Enforcement 
   
Part B  Types of licence 
 
Part C  Types of permit 
     
Part D  Reviews and Appeals 
 
 
Appendices:- 
 
Appendix 1  Scheme of Delegation 
 
Appendix 2  Glossary 
 

 

Page 76



 

Winchester City Council   
Gambling Act Statement of Principles  November 2018   

 

1 

 
WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

SECTION 349
[...]
 the risks 
are. The Local Area Profile will be separate to the Statement of Principles.  

 
3. Consultation on the statement of principles 
 
3.1 Winchester City Council has consulted the following on this statement:  

 

 The Chief Constable of Hampshire Constabulary; 
 

 One or more persons who appeared to the City Council to represent the 
interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Winchester 
area, namely the Association of British Bookmakers Ltd, BACTA 
Claremont Automatics Ltd, Australian 8 Ball Co. Ltd,  Sceptre Leisure, 
Regal Gaming and Leisure, Winchester Automatics Limited and various 
breweries who hold Premises Licences within the District. 

 

 One or more persons who appeared to the City Council to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Council’s functions under the Act, namely all Ward Members, Parish 
Councils, Gamblers’ Anonymous, Winchester and Bishop’s Waltham 
Citizens’ Advice Bureaux offices, the NHS Foundation TrustMid-Hants 
Primary Care Trust, and known residents’ associations. 

 
 
3.2 Winchester City Council will also consult the above for any subsequent 

revision of the statement. 

 
3.3 The Council’s draft Statement will be published for consultation on 20 

December 2018 and will allow until 20 January 2019 for comments. 

 
3.4 The Statement will be presented at a meeting of the Full Council on 28 

February 2019 for approval. 

 
3.5 In determining its Statement of Principles (or any revision thereof), 

Winchester City Council will always: 

 Have regard to the Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities; 

 Give appropriate weight to the views of those it has consulted. 
 

 

Page 83



 

 
Winchester City Council  Part A 
Gambling Act Statement of Principles  November 2018 
  

 
 

8 

3.6 In determining what weight to give to particular representations on its 
statement, the factors taken into account will always include: 

 Who is making the
[...]
group to include people who 

gamble more than they want to, people who gamble beyond 

their means; people who may not be able to make informed or 

balanced decisions about gambling due to a mental impairment, 

alcohol or drugs.  

Young Person  An individual who is not a child but who is less than 18 years 

old.  

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Review of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 (LR514)
	LR514 - Appendix 1

	7 Review of Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (LR515)
	LR515 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE

Thursday, 6 December 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Mather (Chairman)

Izard
Becker
Bentote
Berry

Cook
Green
McLean
Read

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

None

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

None

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Burns and Laming

1.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES ETC 

No changes were made.

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

None

3.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held 
on the 13 September 2018, be approved and adopted. 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or statements made to the Committee.

5.   REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (LR514) 



(LR514)
The Licensing Manager introduced the report to the Committee. She advised 
that the Council as the Licensing Authority was required to review and publish its 
Licensing Policy every five years. The next review was due for adoption in 
January 2019. The Licensing Manager drew Members' attention to the minor 
changes to the existing Policy as set out in paragraph 11.6 of the report and to 
the consultation timetable as set out in paragraph 11.7 of the report.
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers provided the following responses:
 

 The list of consultees shown in paragraph 11.7 of the report would be 
reviewed to reflect any organisational name changes.

 The dates shown on page 68 of the agenda pack (or page 55 of Appendix 
1) would be revised before adoption.

 The Licensing Manager would approach Housing Services to request 
details of the “bodies representing residents in the council area”. 

 The consultation timetable does meet the minimum required period and 
enables a decision at the February 2019 Council meeting.

 Appendix C, the Licensing Manager advised that the references in this 
section would be reviewed as part of the consultation exercise and where 
necessary, updated before consultation.

 References to race equality within the document would be reviewed to 
ensure all protected characteristic groups were encompassed.

 With regard to paragraph 2.43 of the Policy, it was agreed to remove the 
reference to a fee being charged for this service.

 Following discussion, it was agreed that references to “Male and Female 
Toilet” provision would be amended to “Toilet” provision.  

 
In relation to paragraph 2.20 of the Policy, the Committee discussed the issue of 
“Drinking on the Streets”. The Licensing Manager stated that the Neighbourhood 
Services and Licensing teams along with the Police and other partners worked 
together with Licence holders on this issue. Several premises had been 
identified as having specific issues and these were being dealt with by officers 
and the Police. Further comments were made concerning Abbey Gardens. The 
Licensing Manager advised that members may want to obtain an update 
regarding the Winchester BiD ranger programme and that all concerns of anti-
social behaviour should be fed into the Community Safety team.
    

RESOLVED:
 

1. That the reviewed Draft Licensing Policy at Appendix 1, 
including any amendments by the Licensing and 



Regulation Committee, be approved for consultation as 
detailed in paragraphs 11.7 to 11.10 of the report. 

 
2. That following the consultation period, should no 

comments be received, that the Draft Licensing Policy as 
sent out for consultation be recommended for adoption 
at the next available Council meeting.

6.   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 
2005 (LR515) 

(LR515)
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and advised the Committee that 
the Council as the Licensing Authority was required to review and publish its 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 every three years. The 
next review was due for adoption in January 2019. 
 
The Committee's attention was drawn to the proposed minor amendments to the 
Statement of Principles as detailed in paragraph 11.6 of the report and to the 
proposed consultation plan as documented in paragraph 11.7 of the report. 
Members asked several questions and debated the report in detail.

Members discussed current issues that were being debated nationally regarding 
gambling related issues, in particular internet gambling and fixed-odds betting 
machines. The Licensing Manager advised that gambling regulation was an 
ongoing process but as national policy changes, those changes would be 
reflected in local practices.
 
Members also discussed issues connected with preventing gambling by children, 
including signage and test purchases. The Licensing Manager confirmed that the 
primary responsibility to prevent this activity rests with the establishment 
concerned. However, where appropriate, enforcement action would take place in 
line with the Council’s policy and in partnership with the Police and/or Gambling 
Commission. 
 
Following discussion, it was noted that references were made to various 
categories of gaming machines, but that the definitions shown on page 112 of 
the Report were to be deleted.
  

RESOLVED:
 

1. That the reviewed Draft Statement of Principles at 
Appendix 1, including any amendments by the Licensing 
and Regulation Committee, be approved for consultation 
as detailed in paragraphs 11.7 to 11.10 of the report. 

 
2. That following the consultation period, should no 

comments be received, that the Draft Statement of 
Principles as sent out for consultation be recommended 
for adoption at the next available Council meeting



The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.25 pm

Chairman


